Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Gé&H Construction Limited

Company number

06298670

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
5328 0f 2010

[full name of court)

We

Jonathan Scott Pope
KPMG LLP

Arlington Business Park
Theale

Reading

RG7 4SD

United Kingdom

Richard John Hill
KPMG LLP

Arlington Busimess Park
Theale

Reading

RG74SD

United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
9 January 2011 31 May 2011
Signed W .
Joint Administrator
Dated 1 July 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box oppostte but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact informatien that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Rachel Narraway
KPMG LLP

Arlington Business Park
Theale
Reading
RG7 45D
DX Number

Tel 0118964 2508

DX 146800 (Theale) 2 DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compantcs at -

AGL3E
241082011

ASZ L MPANES HOUSE

Compames House, Crown Way, Carddf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




CeRITLT o

G & H Contracts Limited;
G&H Construction Limited;
G&H Retail Limited; and
G&H Group Limited

All in Administration

Progress Report to the
Secured Creditor Pursuant to
Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
31 May 2011
This report contams 24 pages
Appendices contam 16 pages
988/ISP/WGL/SC

G 2011 KPMG LLP a UK lunned habylity paitnership s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of
idependent member finns attihated wilt KPMG Intemmanenal Cooperative 2 Suass entity. All nights 1eserved .




All in Adnunastration

Progress Report to the Secw ed Credutor Pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insolhvency Rules 1986

) KPAG LLP
3! May 2001

Notice: about this Report

This Report has been prepared by Jonathan Scout Pope and Richard John Hill, the Jount
Administrators of the Companies solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administrations, and for no
other purpose [t 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose,
or 1n any other context

Ths Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to mform any mvestment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Companies Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are 1llustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nisk  To the fullest extent permitted by
law. the Jont Administrators do not assume any responstbility and will not accept any liability
in tespect of this Report to any such person

Jonathan Scott Pope 15 authonsed to act as an fnsolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency
Practiioners Associanion Richard John Hill 1s authoiised to act as an insolvency Practitioner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 11 England and Wales

The loint Admmsstrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liabihity
The appointments of the Jont Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law KPMG LLP does not assume any responstbility and will not accept any
habihty to any person in tespect of this Report or the conduct of the Administrations

St Notiee About this Report Al nghts reserved




All i Adprunistration

Progress Repoit to the Secuied Creditor Pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insohency Rules

Contents

| Glossary

2 Introduction

3 Progress of the Administrations

31 Asset Realisations

4 Costs of the Administrations
41 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
42  Other Realisation Costs

5 Estimated outcomes to Creditors
51 Secured Creditor

52  Preferential Creditors

53  Prescribed Part

54  Unsecured Creditors

6 Future Strategy

61 Extenston of the Administrations
62  Qutstanding Matters
Appendices

Appendix 1

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Accounts
Appendix 3 Analysis of Time Costs
Appendix 4 Schedule of Expenses

See Notiee About this Report All rights reserved

Statutory Information

1986
KPMGLLP
31 May 2011

SO LV}



J!-
u u‘ui =,

All in Adnunstration
Progiess Report to the Secured Creditor Pursnwant to Rude 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

KPMGLLP
31 May 201}

Glossary
Admumstrations The Admnistrations relating to  the
Compantes
Companies I G&H Contracts Limited,
2 G&H Construction Limaited,
3 G&H Retall Limited, and
4 G&H Group Limited
Court The High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division
Directors 1 Mark Allies
2 Alison Thomas, and
3 Ralph Daubeney
Rules Insolvency Rules 1986
Secured Creditor HSBC Bank plc
WiP Work n Progress
Contracts G&H Contracts Limited
Construction G&H Construction Limited
Retall G&H Retatl Limuted
Naismiths Naismiths LLP
Osborne Clarke Osborne Clarke LLP
Act [nsolvency Act 1986

Sce Notiee About this Report All naghts reserved 1




%]

(S

[ WS]

oz

All i Adnunistration
Progress Report o the Secured Credutor Pursuant to Rude 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules
1686

KPAIG LLP
31 May 2011

Introduction

As previously reported, Jonathan Pope and Richard Hill of KPMG LLP were appointed as
Jomt Administuators of the Companmes on 9 fuly 2010 The appointments were made
following applications to the Court by the Compames’ Directors

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules and covers the
period from 9 January 2011 to 31 May 2011 (inclusive) Furthermore, this report has been
prepared to accompany four requests to the Secured Creditor for separate six month
extensions to the Administrations

The statutory information that 1s required to be provided by Rule 2 47 of the Rules s
attached as Appendix |

Abstracts of the Admnistrators” receipts and payments accounts for the period from 9
January 2011 to 31 May 2011 are attached as Appendix 2

Progress of the Administrations

Asset Realisations
Debtors, Wil and Retentions

At the date of the Admistrators’® appointment, Contracts, Construction and Retail had
book debts, WiP and retentions with a total book value of £1,228,214 comprising 22
accounts Naismiths were engaged to collect the debtors However, notwithstanding
prottacted ciscussions with the Contract Employers, Naismiths have been unsuccessful to
date in recovering any funds from these categories of asset One of the mamn reasons for
this 1s the fact that the Contract Employets have notified Naismiths of significantly
greater remedial work habilhities than either intially estimated by Naismiths or advised by
the Directors Also, a nuimber of the retention dates are yet to expire

Naismuths will continue to haise with the Contract Employers to finalise the accounts and
realise the ledger

Cash Bond

Prior to the Admimstrators’ appomtment Retail paid £50,000 to a bond holder based in
Switzetland  Imwally  this bond  holder scught to offset unsubstantiated pre-
Admuistration costs aganst this amount However Osborne Clarke were instructed and a
settlement of £23,000 was agieed, thus avoiding the necd 1o instiuct Swiss lawyers who
Osbotne Clarke advised would be expensive as there was a strong possibility of this
matter becoming a long running dispute governed by Swiss law

(5]

Sec Notice About this Report All nights reserved




L)
-
L

41

Al Admunistration

Progress Repoit to the Secu ed Creduor Pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insohency Rules
1986

APMG LLP
31 May 2011

Motor Vehicles and Office Furniture

Edward Symmons LLP ("ES™) were appointed to value the Companies’ chattel assets
which consisted of four motor vehicles and office furniture ES realised £12,100 for the
motor vehicles owned by Group and £7,465 for the office furniture owned by Contracts

Other Realisations

During the period of this report. a small amount of sundry refunds have been received by
Construction and Group These amounts manly relate to refunds from former utihty
providers

Costs of the Administrations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules,
by reference to tune properly given by the Joint Admunistrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising 1 the Admistrations A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at
http //www r3 org ub/uploads/sip/sip9 v3 April 2007(1) pdf However, f you are
unable to access this guide then please contact Wilham Lewis on 0117 905 4713, who
will be able to provide a copy

The Admuustrators of the Companies have previously made statements that the
Companies have insufficient property to enable distributions to be made to the unsecured
creditors other than by vittue of Section 176 A(2)(2) of the Act Therefore, 1t 1s for the
Secured Creditor to agree the Administrators’ remuneration

Attached as Appendix 3 are analyses of time spent and charge out rates for each grade of
staff for the areas of work carricd out for the period from 9 January 2011 to 31 May 2011

During the period of this report, the Admunmistrators of the Companies have mcurted total
time costs of £32,385 at non bank scale rates These time costs include tax, VAT,
emplovee and penston advice from speciahists at KPMG LILP

Total Admunstrators’ tume costs from the outset of the Admuustrations ae £203,004 at
non bank scale rates To date, the Admimistrators have not drawn any fees and will
discuss their remuneration with the Secured Creditor at a later date

Other Realisation Costs

Other costs of realisation that have been paid in the peniod of this report relate to legal
fees that have been paid to Osborne Clarke and msurance premiums that have been paid
1o the Admumistrators” nsutance brohers

Corporation tax returns covering the post appomtment periods will be prepared and
submitied n the near future However 1tis anticipated that there will be no tax pavable

Sec Nousce About this Report Al nights reserved

[V]




51

52

53

54

bz
All in Adnunnstration

Progress Report to the Secuired Creditor Pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insoh ency Rules
1936

APMGLLP
31 May 20

Estimated outcomes to Creditors

Secured Creditor

The Companies’ total indebtedness to the Secured Creditor at the date of the
Admumstrators” appomtments was £304,000 We anticipate that there will be no
recoveries to the Secured Creditor under erther its fixed or floating charges, after payment
of the expenses of the Administrations

Preferential Creditors

All employees were made redundant immediately following the Administrators’
appointment Preferential creditor claims relate to wage arrears and outstanding holiday
pay However, it 1s estimated that there will be insufficient floating charge realisations to
enable the preferential creditor claims to be paid etther 1n full, or in part after payment of
the Administration expenses

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of Section [76A of the Act entitle unsecured creditors of
the Compantes to a percentage shate of net floating charge assets There are msufficient
floating charge asset reahisations to enable any payment to the preferential creditors
Therefore, there will be no payment to the unsecured creditors under the Piescribed Part

Unsecured Creditors

There will be no funds available for a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors
of the Companies

Future Strategy

Extension of the Administrations

The Administrations will automatically end on 9 July 2011, being the tirst anniversaries
of the Admunistrators appontments

As set out below, there ate a number of matters outstanding that will not be completed by
the above date Therefore, the Adminmistiators are seeking the consent of the Secured
Creditor to extend the Admnisttations for a period of sin months This consent 15 being
sought 1 accordance with Patagiaph 78(2)a) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Qutstanding Matters

The reasons for requesting s1x month extensions to the Administrations aie as follows -

s Collection of debtots. WiP and retention monies,

Sce Natice About this Report: All nghts reserved 4




hcaale

All tn Adnunistration

Piogress Report to the Secured Crediter Prasuant (o Rule 2 112 of the Insobency Rules
1988

KPMGITLP
31 AMay 2011

e Submussion of post appointment Corporation Tax returns,

e Receipt of tax clearance from HM Revenues & Customs n relation to the post
Admmistration perniods,

e Agreement and payment of the Administrators’ remuneration,
e  Submussion of final VAT returns, and

s Closure of the Admimistrations and subsequent dissolutions of the Companies

Sce Nouce About this Repot All nights reserved 5




RInA

All in Adnurmisiration

Progiess Report io the Secured Creditor Pursnant o Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

KPVIG LLP

3 May 2011

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Company name G&H Contracts Limtted

Administration Gider | The Admumstration Order granted in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division Court case number 5335 of 2010

Date of appointment | 9 July 2010

Jonathan Scott Pope s authorised 1w act as an Insolvency

Administrators’
Practitioner by the Ensolvency Practitioners Association

detatls
Richard John Hill s authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Functions The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by erther or

both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1
of the Act

Application of EC | EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
regulations Proceedings as defined 1in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Directors From: T
Maik Allies 26/02/2008 Present
Ralph Daubeney 01/01/2009 Present
Alison Thomas 01/01/2009 Present
Steven Bicknel! 02/07/2007 28/07/2008
Carl McCrudden 12/11/2008 05/02/2009
Colin Harding 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
John Hulis 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Magnus Hatding 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Simon Bamnes 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Stuart Keen 26/02/2008 03/06/2009

Company Secretary

Ms Alison Thomas

Date of incorporation

21 lanuary 2008

Company number

06478436

Previous registered | Arena Business Centre, 9 Nimrod Way, Ferndown Industnal
office Estate Wimborne, Dorset, BH21 7SH

Present registered | C/lo KPMG LLP, Arhington Buswiness Park, Theale Reading RG7
office 4SD

Employees None

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




All tn Adnunistration

Progress Report to the Seewred Creditor Pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules

1986
KPMG LLP
3 May 20111

Company name

G&H Construction Limated

Administration Order

The Administration Order was granted 1n the High Couwit of Justice,
Chancery Division
Court case number 5328 of 2010

Date of appointment

9 July 2010

Adminmstrators

Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

details
Richard John Hil 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitionet
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Funcuons The functions of the Administrators are being exeircised by either or

both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1
of the Act

Applhcation of EC
regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Man
Proccedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Directors

From: To:
Maik Allies 04/07/2007 Present
Ralph Daubency 01/01/2009 Present
Alison Thomas 01/01/2009 Present
Steven Bicknell 02/07/2007 28/07/2008
Carl McCrudden 12/1172008 05/02/2009

Company Secretary

Ms Alison Thomas

number

Date of mcorporation | 2 July 2007
Company registration | 06298670

Previous  registered
office

Arena Busmess Ceotre, 9 Nimrod Way, Ferndown Indusinial
Estate, Wimhoine, Dorset, BH21 75H

Present registered | c/o KPMG LLP, Arhington Business Park, Theale, Reading RG7
office 45D
Emplovees None

See Notice About this Report All nghts teserved 7




All in Adnunisirition

Pragress Reporl to the Secured Credttor Puursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insohency Rules

1986
KPMG LLP
37 Mav 20117

Company name

G&H Retail Limited

Admmnistration Order

The Administration Order was granted in the High Court of Jusuce,
Chancery Division
Court case number 5326 of 2010

Date of appomtment

9 July 2010

Admmistrators

Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authorised to act as an nsolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

details
Richard John Hill s authorised to act as an 1nsolvency practitioner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Functions The functions of the Admuinistrators are being exercised by either or

both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act

Apphication of EC
regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will bc the Mam

Proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Directors

From: To:
Mark Alhes 26/02/2008 Present
Ralph Daubeney 01/01/2009 Present
Ahison Thomas 01/01/2009 Present
Steven Bicknell 03/09/2007 28/G7/2008
Carl McCrudden 12/11/2008 05/62/2009
Colin Harding 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
John Hills 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Magnus Harding 26/02/2008 (3/06/2009
Simon Baines 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Stuart Keen 26/02/2008 03/06/2009

Company Secretary

Ms Alison Thomas

Date of incorporation

3 September 2007

Company registiation
number

06358690

Previous  registered ; Arena Business Centte, 9 Nimrod Way, Ferndown Industrial
office Estate, Wimboine, Dotser, BH21 7SH

Present registered | cfo KPMG LLP. Arhington Business Park Theale, Reading RG7
office 45D

Employees None

See Notiwe About this Report All nights reserved




cRigc

All tn Admuastration

Progress Report to the Secured Creditor Pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insohency Rules

1986
KPMG LLP
37 May 2011

Company name

G&H Group Limited

Administration Order

The Admimstration Order was granted in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division Court case number 5331 of 2010

Date of appoimtment

9 July 2010

Adminmistrators

Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authonised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

detatls
Richard John Hill 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Functions The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or

both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule BI
of the Act

Application of EC
regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined i Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Directors

From: To:
Mark Allies 26/02/2008 Present
Ralph Daubeney 01/01/2009 Present
Alison Thomas 01/01/2009 Present
Steven Bicknell 04/07/2007 28/07/2008
Carl McCrudden 12/11/2008 05/02/2009
Colin Harding 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
John Hills 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Magnus Harding 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Sunon Baines 26/02/2008 03/06/2009
Stuart Keen 26/02/2008 03/06/2009

Company Secretary

Ms Ahlison Thomas

Date of incorporation

4 July 2007

Company 1egistration
number

Previous  registered
office

Arena Business Centre 9 Nimrod Way, Ferndown Industnal

Estate Wimborme, Dorset, BH21 78H

Present registered | ¢/o KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading RG7
office 45D
Emplovees 30

See Notice About this Repott Al rnights reserved




A

All tn Adnunistration

Progress Report 10 the Secured Creditor Pursuant 1o Rude 2 112 of the Insoh ency Rules
1986

APMG LLP
31 May 2011

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved 16




Statement
of Atfairs

260800
94,0600 00

34500
15,848 00

{20,078 00)

(3,599,670 00)
(17.925 00)
(106,008 00)
(1,201,477 00)
{11,048 00)

(941,000 00)
(100)

(5,784,406 00)

G&H Contracts Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant, equipment fixtures & fittings
Furniture & equipment
Debtors, WIP & Retentions
Petty Cash
Tax refunds (pre-app’ent)
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent}

OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' tees
Agents'/Valuers' disbursements
Legal fees
[nsurance of assets

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO claim & employee residual claim

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade creditors
Othet connected companies
PAYE/MIC
Accuials & deferred income
Other creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preference shareholders
Ordinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Foating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current

Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT contiol

From 09/01/2011
To 31/05/201 1

NiIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
CNIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
2,000 00
1,871 75
(3.871 75)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

(3,871 75)

From 09/07/2010
To 31/05/2011

NIL
7.465 00
NIL

467 32
NIL
NiL
7.93232

142 81
142 81

1,862 00
293 74
2,000 00
1,871 75
(6,027 49)

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIl

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

2,047 64

77726
1.647 64
(1 306 38)
929 12

2,047 64




Statement
of Affairs

2,907 00
15 000 00
14 836 00

(520,837 00)

(456,019 00)
(2,317,688 00)
(274 00)
{1,000 00)
(2,396 00)

(1 00)

(3,265,472 00)

G&H Construction Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant, equipment, fixtures & fithings

Debtors, WIP & Retentions
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent)

OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge (HSBC Bank)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade creditors
Intergioup creditors
PAYE/NIC
Accruals & deferred income
Other creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shaieholders

REPRESENTED BY

Floating chaige cunient

From 09/61/2011
To 31/05/2011

, NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

From 09/07/2010
To 31/05/2011

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
Nil.

NIL
NIL

153 72



Statement
of Affawrs

2500
20 00000
2,921 00

(81,865 00)

(172,999 00)
(389,137 00)
(28,971 00)
(1,121 00)
(3,375 00)
(5,372 00)

(1 00)

(659,895 00)

G&H Retail Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant equipment, fixtures & fittings
Debtors, WIP & Retention
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent)

OTHER REALISATIONS
Funds held on account by Vertex Law

COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge (HSBC Bank)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade creditors
Intergroup creditors
Corporation Tax
PAYE/NIC
Accruals & deferred income
Other creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT recable
Floating chaige current

From 09/01/2011
To 31/05/2011

NIL
23,000 00
NIL

" 23,000 00

NIL
NIL

4,500 00
(4,500 00)

NI
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

18,500 00

From 09/07/2010
To 31/05/2011

NIL
23,000 00

NiL
23 000 00

500 00
500 00

4,500 00
(4,500 00)

NIL
NiL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

19,000 00

900 00
18,100 00

19 000,00




Statement
of Affairs

(107,069 00)

(20 520 00)
(212,851 00)
(14,200 00)

(1,833 00)
(645,365 00)

(1,001,838 00)

G&H Group Limited
(Im Admanistration)
Admuinistrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehicles

OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
[rrecoverable VAT
Agents'/Valuers' fees
Agents'/Valuers' disbursements
Legal fees
Insurance of assets

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge (HSBC Bank)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade creditors
Intergroup creditors
Accruals & deferred income

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholdeis
Shate ptemium account/ Option reserve

REPRESENTED BY

Floating charge current

From 09/01/2011
To 31/05/2011

~ NIL
NIL

_.8728
38728

400 00
NIL

NIL
2,000 00
347 68
(2,747 68)

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
- ONIL
NIL

(2,160 40)

From 09/7/2010
To 31/05/201¢%

12,100 00
12,100 00

58728
58728

1,015 53
3,038 00
479 26
2,000 00
347 68
(6,880 47)

NIL
NIL
NIL

5,806 81

5,806 81

5,806.81




henzo

Al in Adpunistranton

Progiess Report to the Secured Creditor Pursuant 1o Rufe 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

KPMG LLP

31 May 2011

Appendix 3 Analysis of Time Costs

Sce Notee About this Report Al rights reserved 5




G&H Contracts Limited - In Administration
Jomt Admrmistrators Tune Costs from 9 January 2011 to 31 May 2011

Partner / Manager Adninirates Support  lotal hours Time cost \yerape

Director hourly rate
Adminsstration & planning
C nshiering
General (Cashiering) 050 215 265 £409 00 £154 3
Reconeihanons (& 1PS accounting review s} [ E] 115 £126 30 £110 00
General
Boohs and records 045 100 145 £188 75 £130 17
Statutory ind comphance
Chechliat & reviews 030 220 255 325 £l 435 25 £173 38
Pre-appointment chechs 010 ol0 £1100 £1I0 00
Reports to debenture holders 200 200 £6%0 00 £345 00
Tax
Post appomtmeat VAT 100 200 300 £772 GO £257T 31
Creditors
Creduors and claims
Genaal Lom spondence 525 525 91875 £175 00
Secured creditors 020 020 £35 00 £17500
Stataton reports 350 715 10 65 £2 43875 £230 87
Ruahisation of assets
Assct Reahisation
Debiors 8130 810 £3 047 30 £367 17
Opwn cover imsurance G 50 050 £172 50 £345 00
Fotal i period 40 50 £10 265 00 £233 46
Lapeiines
Storage of books and records £3758
Postage £65 75

£103 33

The studf who hare worked on this assigtnent including eashics and seerctanal staff Bas e charged tmc directty to the assignment and are neluded
n the anihvsis ¢t me spnt

{he cost of staft umployed m ventral funciions 1s not charged directly 10 the asstgniment but 15 reflected in the general level of chargeout rates




G&H Construction Limited - In Admimistration

Jownt Adminastrators Tume Costs fiom 9 January 2011 to 31 May 2011

Partoer /
Director

Admnnstration & planmng

Coshhiering

General {Cashienng)

Reconcahanons (K EPS accounung reviews)

Gencral

Books and records

Statutory and comphance

Chechlisi & reviews 050
Pre-appomtment chechs

Reports 1o debentuce holders 100
Tay

Past appomtiment VAT

Creditors

Cruditors and claims

General correspondenuc

Sevured creditors

Statutory nports

Ruahis 1100 of assets

Assut Realisation

Dubtors 250
Lotal m period

Fypinsis

Stotge of books and iecords
Postage

Managu

400

Adminstrator

040

045

200

090

020
705

Support

090
115

01¢

lLotal hours Lime cost Average
hourly rate
130 £17550 E13> 00
115 £126 20 £ilD OO
045 £7875 £17> 00
530 £1 44400 £17245
O 10 £il oo £116 00
1 50 £632 50 £421 67
L 00 £19200 £192 00
260 £455 00 £17500
020 £3500 517500
10 55 £24406 25 £23§ 40
6 50 £2 53000 £389 23
30 65 £8 121 50 £261 98

£37 60

£28 30

£66 46

The stft who have worked on this assignment including cashiers and secretaral staff’ fave charged nme directly o the assignment and me i luded

in the analysis of tine spent

The Lost af stafl employed 1n central functions ts not charged diredily to the assignment but 15 reflected m the general level of chargeowt rates




G &H Retail Limited - In Admnstration
Joint Adminmistiators Tune Costs from 9 January 2611 to 31 May 2011

Partoer/ Manager Admunstrator Support  Total hours Trme cost Average

Director hoarly rate
Admimistration & planning
Cashering
General {Cashienng) t1e 110 £12100 £110060
Reconalimtions (& TIPS acecounting roviewes) i 00 100 £11060 £110060
Geneial
Books and records 045 043 £78 7> £17500
Statutory and complince
Chechlist & reviews 050 220 280 550 £1479 00 £268 91
Pre-appointmert checks 0io o l0 £1100 £11000
Reports to debenture holders 050 030 £172 50 £345 00
Tay
Post appointinent A AT 01¢ 103 115 £218 25 £189 718
Creditors
( reditors and chyms
Gencral correspondence | 80 180 £31500 £17500
Secued ereditors 020 020 £3500 £17500
Statiion rports 330 730 i0 80 £2 48500 £23009
Realisation of assels
Asset Keahsation
Cash and myestimens 0350 050 £87 50 £17s 00
Debtors 050 0 50 £172 50 £345 00
Fotal in period 23 60 £5 283 50 £223 9%
Exponsis
Stor e ot books and 1ecords £37 56
Postige £13 35

£31 11

The staff whe have worked on this assiunment including wslhiets and secretanal statf hav o charged ume directly 1o the Assignment and are i luded
i the wlysis of ume spent

I cost of stalf employ ed m central tunctions 1s not ch nged direetly 1o the assignment but1s 1ellected i the general level of chargeout 1ates




0

G&H Group Limited - In Admumistration
Jomt Administrators Time Costs fiom @ January 2011 to 31 May 2011

Partner / Manager Admnistrator Support
Director
Admmistratien & planming
C ashwering
Gunerl (Crsluenag) 100 090 245
Reconcibations (& IPS accounting ey sews) 0460
General
Books and records 045 010
St stutory and complance
Cheghlist & reviews 0350 220 250
Repons to dubenture holders 1]
I
Post appontmen VA 010 020
Cruditors
Creditors and claims
General contespondence L 70
Secured wreditors 020
Stamtens reports 370 695
F mployels
Correspolence I 00
Pensions resiws 950
Realisation of assets
Assat Rualisatien
Debtors 100
Open cover InSurance 120

1 otal in period

Papensey

Storage of books and records
Postage

1otal hours I e cost Averago
houriy rate
4 3> £772 00 £17747
Q60 £66 00 £i10 00
055 £89 75 £16318
520 £1426 50 £274 33
050 £172 50 £345 00
030 £82 50 £275 00
170 £297 50 EY7500
020 £35 00 £175 00
1065 £249275 £23406
100 £240 00 £24000
950 £2 280 00 £230 00
100 £345 00 £342 00
120 £414 00 £145 0G
3675 18 713 50 £237 10

£37 56

£15 30

53 06

The statt who fave worked on tis assignment mefuding cashiers and seeret inal sttt have charged ime dicectly 1o the assignment and are mcluded

m the anly <15 of e spent

The ot ot staft empleyed s contr sl Lunctions 1s oot charged directly to the assignmunt bug 1g redlected o the general level of Chargeoul rares




'y

Schedule of rates of charging

The current hourly charge-out rates for staff engaged on the administration are as follows

Restructuring
Partner/director £440-£515
Management £320-£405
Case administrators £165-£225
Support £105




hbisc
Al in Adnunistration

. Progress Report to the Secured Creditor Pursuant 1o Rule 2 112 of the Insohency Rules
1980

APMG LLP
31 May 2011

Appendix 4 Schedule of Expenses

Ste Notice About this Report All nights reseived 20




(3

porsad 3y ut pansst $15pJo aseyaund g pavieddns aq [ GaIa S1S00 PANLIIP WO PISPG 3G {1 HUD[0T PINMIE Y|

sunoade suaw{ed prie 51dianal sy 01 3a3e pInoys uwmjoy pred ayj

+15E1 LOL'0L BrL'L L8S'T1 L80O'L 005t g81'01 881'01 0 0r0'LI §OL'EL IL8'E
000°1 0001 0 000t 0001 0 0600°1 000 I 0 000°1 000 & 0
11774 0001 00r ¢ 0sZ's 05t 005y 000°t Q0o 1 0 000°t 0001 000 ¢
8rt 0 8FL 1 0 0 0 0 0 L9'c 008 AN
£ £¢ 4 s 59 0 29 99 0 £ €01 0
FIL'8 FILE 0 987's 98T ¢ 0 unrs g 0 £97°01 ISUAH 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
T, 3 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
ORI 10) [RIG]  PINIIY  pivg potidg 10} (W10 pINAdIY  pieyg POIIa ] A6} [PFIG|  panIdy  pirg poLIDg O [KI0]  PAINENY PiTg)
dnoiy ey uouIn NSUN ) SV NG

:c:..;n__.:c.u 10} S2JON
sy |

SPUALIIAL AIPUNG

S1S07 ROTIPSI AL YO
DIINSUY

SSINAND SO OSIULLUPY
UONTIAUMGEIAL SIOIPHSIENUPY
SUQLIPSIFUaY JO S1S0))

{219 1121 opnpra Juipe i)
SProysaan Juiped |

(saspyundsoTew) sinor 1y

duipui|

1107 Sey L€ 01 | 107 Adenupp ¢ portad ) 10y synuvdwo?) 3y o3 Junepy sasuadvy jo anpayag

F xipuaddy




